## BILL NO. 01-23

### ORDINANCE NO. 1601

# AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE WILLOW SPRINGS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE FOR THE YEAR 2024

WHEREAS, the Willow Springs Chamber of Commerce has requested an award of funds from the City of Willow Springs for a public purpose as defined in Ordinance No. 1599;

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the City of Willow Springs have determined that an award of such funds would serve a public purpose as defined in Ordinance No. 1599

# NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF WILLOW SPRINGS, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City of Willow Springs Board of Aldermen hereby authorize the Mayor to execute an Agreement with the Willow Springs Chamber of Commerce for a period of one (1) year beginning on January 1, 2024 and terminating December 31, 2024. A copy of the Agreement is attached to this Ordinance and made a part hereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 18th DAY OF DECEMBER 2023.

**CITY OF WILLOW SPRINGS** 

Brooke Fair, Mayor

ATTEST

Heather Tooley, City Clerk

# **Contractual Agreement**

This Agreement made this 18<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023, between the City of Willow Springs, Missouri, herein called "City" and the Willow Springs Chamber of Commerce, herein called "Chamber".

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City wishes to provide supplementary funding to the Chamber for operating services.

### **SECTION I.**

THEREFORE, the City and Chamber mutually agree as follows:

This agreement shall be for a term of one (1) year beginning on January 1, 2024 and terminating at 11:59 pm on December 31, 2024.

It is mutually understood and agreed that the City will pay to the Chamber the sum of \$1,200.00 payable in twelve (12) equal monthly installments of \$100.00 during the term of this agreement.

### UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT:

This agreement is approved by the Board of Alderman of the City of Willow Springs, Missouri; at the scheduled meeting on the 18<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties have hereunto subscribed and executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

CITY:

Brooke Fair, Mayor

ATTEST:

Heather Tooley, City Clerk

CHAMBER:

President

ATTEST:

Ive Divert